RECENYED7APREIF2008 WA. UT. & TREKE'COMM. ORIGINAL Felidbe71

Tariff No. 7.8 o 3 Revised Page No. 1

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name: Pacific Disposal and Butlers Cove Refuse Service

CHECK SHEET

All pdges contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the tariff and/or any
supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue datcs that are the same as, or are before, the issue date of
this page. "O" in the revision colurnn indicates an original page.

: Current , Current Current
| Page Number Revision | .Pagé Number Revision Page Numb.er,l © Revision
Title Page 0 13 0 26 1
1 3 14 0 27 0
2 0 15 0 28 0.
3 0 16 2 29 0
4 0 17 0 30 0
5 0 18 0 31 1
6 0 19 0 - 32 2
7 0 20 0 .33 2
] 0 21 2 .34 1
9 0 22 1. 35 1
10 0 23 1 36 1
11 - 0. 24 2 37 -1
12 0 25 1 38 0
: ’ Appendix A
Supplements in Effect

Tesued by: J ohn Lléyd

Tssue Date: April 17, 2008 Effective Date: June ], 2008

(For Official Use Oniy)' “

‘Docket No. TG- . Date: . ' By:




RECEMY ED%APRST72008 WA. UT. & TRANS 'COMM. ORIGINALFGGA]
Tariff No. 7.8. - | 2 Revised Page No, 16

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name: Pacific Disposal and Butlers Cove Refuse Service

Ttetn 55 — Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units

The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential teceptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or micro
mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20.

o If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be
closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply:

$ 5.62 per unit.

Note: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, conlainers, or drop boxes see item 207,

Ttem 60 — Overtime Periods

' Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during bvertime
periods.. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:

New YearsDay . L n Labor Day
Memorial Day . + Thanksgiving Day
~ Independence Day o ~ Christmas Day

Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the -
térinal until the time it returns to the terminal. '

No additional charge will ‘be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the
corppaity's conveniengée. .

" Charge perhour $ 75.00 (A)

Minimum Charge $ 300.00 (A)

Tesued by: John Lloyd

Issne Date: April 17,2008 . » o Effective Date: June 1, 2008
(For Official Use Only) :

DocketNo. TG- Dates . By:




RECEPY EDAPRSIT2008 WA. UT. & TREANE COMM. ORIGINAL *FG 080671

Tariff No. 7.8 2 Revised Page No. 21

Cormpany Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name: Pacific Disposal and Butlers Cove Refuse Service

Rates in this item apply:

(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste collection services (where noted) -
for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,
condominiutms, etc.; where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit; and/or

(2) When required by a local government service level ordinance solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and
yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums
and apartment buildings of less than five residential units, where service is billed to the propetty owner or

. Imanager. '

Rates below apply in the following service area: See Appendix A

Number of Number of
Units or . Units or

- Type of | Frequency! Garbage Type of | Frequency Garbage

Container | of Service | Service rate Contalner | of Service | Service rate

o1 MG 590 |y | 20 Gal ** WG 8.90 | (A)

Mini . WG 7.90 [ A | 35 Gal** MG 5980 | &

1. WG ~10.95 [ | 35 Gal*™ WG 13.95 J (A
2 WG 16.80 | &) | 65 Gal ™™ WG 16.80 | (A
3 - WG 23.10 | 95 Gal’* MG 8.70 1 (A)
4 WG 29.40 | (A 95 Gal** WG 23.20 ja) .
5 WG 35.70 | (A)_| **Company Provided

Frequency of Service Codes: WG=WeekIy Garbage; EOWG=Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly
' Reeycling; EOWR=Every Other Wéek Recyeling; MR~Monthly Recycling List others used:
Note 1;: Customers will be chatged for service requested even if fewer wnits ate picked up on a particular ttip.
No credit will be given for pattially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set
teceptacles out fot collection.

Note 2: - Reoyclinig program charge (in addition to residential garbage rates) is $ 6.22. Additionally, these
custorners will receive a commodity price adjustment (cpa) of ($2.09) (credit) per month. Recycle
only service is § 7.22 adjusted for the cpa. '

Note3: **+

' Descripti_on/ndeé related to recycling program are shown on page 22.
Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page 23,

" Notes for this item are continued on pext page- Recycling service rates on this page expirésJanuary 1, 2009

Tssued By': John Lloyd‘

‘Issue Date: April 17,2008 ~ Effective Date: June 1, 2008

(Fér Official Use O‘nly) : -

D‘O'c'ke't No. TG- Date: By:




 RECEPYEDAPREITROB WA UT. & TRANE COMM. ORIGINAL TG 688671
TariffNo. 7.8 | | 1 Revised Page No. 23

Comp‘any Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name: Pacific Dispogal and Butlers Cove Refuse Service

Itern 100 — Residential Service — Monthly Rates (continued)
Yardwaste service provisions shown apply only in the following service area:

Following is a description of yardwaste program (type of containers, frequency, etc.). Program provided in
accordance with Ordinance No. . of Thurston County :

Voluntary eutbside yatdwaste service provided in areas defined by Thurston County as Urban Zones. Regular
scheduled service every other week.

(C) Voluntary curbside bi-weekly service in company provided 90-gallon container. Yard waste shall be

. understood to mean materials that consist of leaves, brush, tree trimmings, grass clippings, weeds, shrubs,
garden waste from vegetable gardens, and other compostable organic materials resulting from landscape
pruning and maintenance as génerated from residences. Branches or roots must be smaller than 4 inches in
diameter. Branches and brush must be of a length to fit within the closed container. Household otganic waste -
will also be accepted to include produce, baked goods, meat, bones, feathers, waxed cardboard, food soiled
cardboard and paper. Organic waste does not include stumps, demolition wood, large amount of dirt, rocks,
glass, plastics, metal, concrete, sheetrock, asphalt, or any other non-organic land cleating. -

If yardwaste container is found to be contaminated with disallowed materials, the containier will not be accepted
as yardwaste and mzy be collected and charged for at solid waste rates. _ -

Redelivery: Any customer who stops and resumes service within a 12 month period will be charged a
' redelivery fee. _ ' ,
Extra: Any material fiot entirely contained within the closed container, charged in 32 gallon units.. .

RATES FOR YARDWASTE SERVICE:

90 Gallon EOW $ 7.35/Mo
Extra Unit $ 2.20
1 Yard EOW $ 23.00/Mo
1.5 Yard EOW $ 3150Mo
Redélivery $ 1680

Jssued by: John Lloyd

Issue Date: April 17, 2008 . Effép‘givg Date: June 1, 2008

"(F'or Of'ﬁ.c'ialllUse 0’1115/)

Docket No. TG- Date: : « | By:




RECEIVED'KPR. T7,2008%vA. UT. & TRENSCOMM . ORIGINAL T6-080671

Tariff No. 7.8 . o " 1 Revised Page No. 26

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. -G-98
Registered Trade Name: Pacific Disposal and Butlers Cove Refuse Service

Item 160 — Time Rates -

When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply:

¢ When material must be taken to a special site for disposal;

*  When 2 company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service
due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting tirne or time taken
in returning to the site will be charged for; or

¢ When a ciistomer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer
to this Item. ' ‘ :

How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and ¢harged for to the nearest increment of 15
minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the comipany's terminal
unti] it returns to the terminal, excluding ivterruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of
service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer, Examples include: coffee
“bredks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.

Disposal fees in addition to time rates.. Ttem 230 disposal fees for the specific dispoéal site or faciiity used
will apply in addition to time rates. '

Rates pet hour:

Rétc Per Hour

Each Extra Minimum
Type of equipment ordered ' | Truck and driver Person Chargc
|-Single rear dtive axle: Co : .
NON-patker trUCK ..ocvvvrnrivriiorinmiismsnisnnsmeressesenns $ 65.00(A) $ 30.00 (A) $ 65.00(A)
Packer truck ....covvivccnninnnecn e ereastrasens v $ 65.00 (A) $ 30.00 (A $ 65.00 (A)
DropboX truCK........coceceieersirerrrsicceeieinsmressrvinns | $ , $ o $
Tandem rear drive axle: . 2
NOf1-packer tHICk Loveceievivnioreenieinirmesrsseniessness $ $ $ :
Packer truck ...oovvevevceciececenienimse e r ey 1 $ 75.00 (A) $ 30.00 (A) $ 75.00 (A)
DIop-DOX AT1CK 1+ tvvveerveeriresereresrnenseserensans oo | 8 75.00 (A) $ 30.00 (A $ 75.00 (A)
Issued by: John Lloyd
-Issue Date: April 17,2008 o . Effective Date: June 1, 2008

(For Official Use Only)

Dacket No. TG- , : _ | Date: . : By:




RECERPED 'APR.AT 2006 WA. UT. & TFE%QN@CE:OMM ORIGINAL *E-680671

TariffNo. 7.8~ . . " 2Revised Page No. 32

Compa,ny Naine/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Entcrprlses Inc. 'G-98
Reglstercd Trade Name: Pacific Disposal and Butlers Cove Refuse’ Serv1ce

ltemn 240 — Container Service — Dumped in Corpany's Vehicle
Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container)
Rates stated per container, per pickup

Service Area: Thurston County

Pgm;anmt | , | | S1ze or Type of Contamcr |
- Sem?ﬁ‘j o 1Yard | 1.5Yard "2 Yard 3 Yard 4 Yard 5Yard | 6 Yard
Monthly Rent, if. . - : . -

_applicable . 1 | ' . .
FirstPickap  [$.26.19  [8$3250  [$4460 |8 54.80 $ 74.00 (A) [ § 90.00 (A) |'$ 97.66 (A)

Each Additional | $ 12.60 (A) | $ 16.00(A) | $ 20.20 (A) | § 27.60 (A) | § 3475 (A) | $ 42.10(A) | § 48.25 (A)
Pickup ' ' : , .

Special Pickups | $ 169(A) | $ 21.55(A) | § 26.49 (Ay | § 35.80 (A) | § 47.05 (A) | § 55.29 (A) | § 63.36 (A)

Temporary

Service . ‘ ' . _

Initial Delivery | $ 31.70° $ 31.70 $ 31.70 $ 3170 |'§31.70 $ 31.70 $ 31.70
Pickup Rate 5 13.85 (A) | 3 18.85 (A) | § 23.90 (A) | $ 36.35(A) | § 44.75 (A). | §.53.10 (A) | 5 61.25 (A)
Rent Per Calendar ‘ :
Day . $ .75 $ 100 ~ |$ 125 $ 1.65 . |$ 200 |$ 225 |$ 225
Rent PerMonth 1§ 3 5 $ L $ $

Note 1: Permanent Service; Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless
local goveinment requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be
charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a patticulat trip. No credit will
be given for partially filled contaihers. '

Note 2: Permsnent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and ¢ach additional pickup must be
the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Note 3: In addition to all other applicable chatges, $15.00 per yard (assessed on a'pro rata basis) will be
" assessed if containers are filled past their visible full limit, lids will not close due to over fillings, ox if
addijtional materials are placed on or near the containers.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):

Unlocking and locking § 12.00 pet month

Issﬁed by J ohn Lloyd ‘

Issue Date: April 17, 2008 . , - . Effective Date: June 1, 2008
| | (For Official Use Only) 22—

Docket No. TG- ' Date: o By:




RECEVED APR. T? 526(3829VA UT. & TR%\lé“CéOMM ORIGINAL T6G-d80671

Tariff No, 7.8 ' 2 Revigéd Page No. 33

Compaity Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98
- Registeted Trade Name: Pacific Disposal and Butlers Cove Refuse Service

Item 245 - Container Service — Dumped in Company's Vehicle
Non-Compacted Material (Customet-owned container)
" Includes Commercial Can Setvice
Rates stated per container, per pickup

Service Area: See Appendix A

: Size or Type of Containér
Pertanent Service - | 32-gallon 35Gal. | 65Gal 95Yard
, can or unit Toter Toter Toter

First Five grouped together $ 2.00(A) |§ 2.38 $3.99 $5.26

Over 5 units grouped together | $ 1.80(A) [$ 2.38. $3.99 $5.26

Single cans not grouped 18 200(A) |3 2.38 $3.99 $5.26

Minimum Monthly Charge $1143 | $11.56 $ $

Special Pickups , o , ' .
First $11.00 $ $ ENE 3
Each. Additional $ 3.10 : g

Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, weekly pickup, unless local
_ government requ1res more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved., Customer will be
charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are scrv1ced on a particular trip. No credit will
be given for partially filled containers.

Accessotial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):

Issuéd By*: J é'lan. I.",loyd

Issue Date: April 17,2008 , . o Effective Date: June 1, 2008

(For Official Use Only)

Docket No, TG- Date: ' By:




R?E@?E%%BWPR 7. %082WA UT. & TI%FA%éCCE:OMM ORIGINAL TE-080671

Tariff No. 7.8 - _ 1 Rcv1sed Page No. 35

Conipany Nare/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98
- Registered Trade Name: Pacijfic Disposal and Butlers Cove Refuse Service

Item 260 — Drop Box:Service - To Disposal Site and Retun
Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned drop box)
Rates stated per drop box, per pick up

~ Service Arca: See Appendix A

. Size or Type of Container
Permanent Service 10 Yard: 20 Yard ~ 30Yard 40Yard
Morithly Rent, if applicable | $ 55.00(R) |$ S9.00(R) |$ 72.00(R) |$ 81.00(R) |[$ $
First Pickup .$130.00 $139.00 $160.00 . | $180.00 $ $
Each Additional Pickup $ 75.00(A) | $ 80.00(A) |3 88.00(A) |§99.00(A) |[$ 5
Special Pickups | $ $ $ $ $ $
Temporary Service ' o
Initial Delivery $ 62.00(A) | $ 62.00(A) |$ 62.00(A) |8 62.00(A) |3 1%
Pickup Rate $ 75.00(A) | $ 80.00(A) |$ 88.00(A) |$ 99.00(A) |8 $.
Rent Per Calendar Day $ 3.25 $ 3.40 $ 4.00 $ 4.40 $ $
Rent Per Monith 18 $ 3 5 $ 18

Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to d1$posal fees named in Item 230.

Note 2:. Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of pickup
to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at $ 1.90 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile.
M11eage charge is in addition to all regular charges.

Note 3: Permanent Service:

(8) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government reqmres
moore frequent service or unléss putrescibles are involved.

(b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for 4 full month and no pickups are ordered the motthly rent
shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be
prorated when, a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month..

(¢} If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup miust be the same. If rent is
not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Accessorial Gharges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):

If tarps are required because of hiature of load an addltlonal chargc of § 1.00 pet mintite wxll be assessed.
~ Minimum charge is $13 00

Isaued by:J ohn Lloyd

Issue Date: April 17,2008 , . Effective Date: Juné 1, 2008
(For Official Use Only)

Docket No. TG- ‘ Date: . . ' _ By:




- RECEFVED'KPR. 17, 9008WA. UT. & TRANETOMM. ORIGINAL TF8&-080671

Tanff No. 7.8 . : . . 1 Revised Page No. 36

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98 ,
Registered Trade Name: Pacific Disposal and Butlers Cove Refuse Service .

Item 275 — Drop Box Service  To Disposal Site arid Retum
Compacted Material (Customer-owned drop box)
Rates stated per dtop box, per pick up

Service Area: See Appendix A

T Sizeor Type of Contaiter -

Petmanent Service “10Yard [ 15 Yard 16Yard 20Yard 25Yard | 30Yard

“Each Scheduled Pickup $87.00(a) |$ 98.00(a) |$ 98.00(a) |$ 113.00 [$ 133.00 [$ 151.00

- ‘ @A) A) (A). .
Special Pickups $ 87.00(a) |$ 98.00(a) [$ 98.00¢a) |$ 113.00 |[$ 133.00 |$ 151.00

. . . . @y, RES) (4)

.Temp()ra'ry Service

Pickup Rate_ 3 5 5 T3 B B

Note 1: Rates in this itetn are subject to disposal fees named in Jtem 230.

Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measiired from the point of pickup
* 1o the disposal site: Excess miles shall be charged for at $1.90 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile.
Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.

Note 3: Permanent Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month p1ckup, unless local
government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.

Agccessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unilatching, ete.):

If tarps are required because of nature of load an additional charge of $ 1.00 per niinute will be assessed.
Minimum charge is $13.00

Tssued by: John Lloyd
Issue Date: April'17,2008 S _ Effective Date: June 1, 2008
: (For Official Use Only)

Docket No. TG- . Date: ‘ L By:




RECEFVED'APR. T7, 7008%VA. UT. & TRANSTOMM. ORIGINAL TE-080671

Tariff No. 7.8

Comipany Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises, Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name: Pacific Disposal arid Butlers Cove Refuse Service

1 Revised Page No. 37

Item 275 — Drop Box Service — To Disposal Site and Return (continued)

Compacted Material (Customer-owned drop box)
Rates stated per drop box, per pick up

Service Area: Sce Appendix A

Permanent Service

Size or Type'of Container

35 Yard

| ] 40 Yard Yard Yard Yard __Yayd
Each Scheduled Pickup $160.00(A) |$170.00(A) [$ $ 1% $
Special Pickups $.160.00 (A) |$170.00(A) |$ $ $ §
Temporary Service ‘ ]
Pickup Rate $ RE .$ K [ K
Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230,

. Note 2:

Rates pared in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of pickup

‘to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at $1.90 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile.
Mileage charge is in addition to all regulat charges,

Note 3:

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):

Permanent Setvice is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local
government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles ate involved.

If tarps are required because of natute of load an additional charge of § 1.00 per minute will be assessed.

Minimum charge is $13.00

Issued by: John Llofd

Effective Date: June 1, 2008

Issuc _l_)ate':_ApriI 17,2008

| Docket No. TG-.

(For Official Use Only)

Date:

By:




